AD
Award Number:  DAMD17-01-1-0796
TITLE:  Inhalation of Uranium Oxide Aerosols:  CNS Deposition,
Neurotoxicity, and Role in Gulf War Illness
PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR:    Johnnye L. Lewis, Ph.D,
Graham Bench, Ph.D.
Fletcher F. Hahn, Ph.D.
CONTRACTING ORGANIZATION:  University of New Mexico Health Sciences

Animal Randomization and Identification. The rats were randomized by weight into exposure groups
of 20 or 30 rats each, equal numbers of males and females (Tables 2 and 3). Rats were identified by
tail tattoo using an alpha numeric numbering system.
Animal Selection and Justification for Use. Previous work in rats with inhalation of metal aerosols has
shown that several metals will pass through the olfactory epithelium into the olfactory bulb of the brain
(Lewis and Dahl, 1994, Divine et al., 1999, Brennerman et al 2000, Sunderman, 2001). In addition,
some metals (e.g. manganese, nickel, zinc) can cross synapses in the olfactory bulb and migrate to
distant nuclei of the brain. This work indicates that the rat is a good species to test the hypothesis
that the same phenomenon occurs with inhaled uranium oxide aerosols.
Endotoxin Instillation
To induce inflammation in the nasal mucosa, four groups of rats (Table 3) were intranasally instilled
with endotoxin (Sigma Chemical Co., St. Louis, MO, Lipopolysaccharide from Pseudomonas
aerugenosa Serotype 10, 1 mg/ml) following the procedures of Harkema and Hotchkiss (1991). Forty-
eight hours before exposure to particulate aerosols or air, rats were anesthetized by halothane
inhalation, removed in a light plane of anesthesia, and instilled with endotoxin (200 jag total) by
placing 2 - 50 |J.I drops in each nostril.
Table 2. Uranium Entry to CNS - Exposures and Scheduled Sacrifices
J. Lewis - 2002 Progress Report
DU Inhalation and Neurotoxicity
Pages
All exposures 15 minutes duration   ** = 2 hours after end of exposure
NOTE: Those in bold italics have been completed to date
Exposure
Group &
Exper. #
Exposure
Compound
Exposure
Cone*
(mg/m3)
Total #
Rats
Exposed
Od
sac
30 d
sac
180 d
sac
360 d
sac
Spare
Rats
1A-7208 Air** 0 lOm/IOf 2m/2f 2m/2f 2m/2f 2m/2f 2m/2f
1B-7209 U02 500 mg/mS 15m/15f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f
10-7210 U03 500 mg/mS 15m/15f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f
1D-7211 U02+U03 500 mg/mS 15m/15f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f
IE-7212 Ta02 500 mg/mS 15m/15f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3nn/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f
1F-7213 DUOx** 500 mg/mS 15m/15f 3m/3f 3m/3f 3m/3f/ 3m/3f/ 3m/3f
Total # rats 170 34 34 34 34 34    ■
Table 3. Inflammation and U Entry to CNS - Exposures and Scheduled Sacrifices
Exposure
Group &
Exper. #
Exposure
Compound
Exposure
Cone*
{mg/m3)
Total #
Rats
Exposed
Od**
sac
30 d
sac 180 d sac
360 d
sac
Spare
Rats
2A-7214 Air 0 10m/10f 2m/2f 2m/2f 2m/2f 2m/2f 2m/2f
2B- U02+U03 500 Same as exposure group 1D
2C-7215 U02+U03+